

Case No. 94,656

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

GTC, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

JOE GARCIA, ETC., ET AL.

Appellee.

F.P.S.C. Docket No. 970808-TL

---

**REPLY BRIEF  
OF GTC, INC.**

---

WIGGINS & VILLACORTA, P.A.

Patrick Knight Wiggins  
Susan Davis Morley  
2145 Delta Blvd., Suite 200  
Post Office Drawer 1657  
Tallahassee, FL 32302  
(850) 385-6007

**Attorneys for GTC, Inc.**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page (s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CERTIFICATE OF SIZE AND STYLE OF TYPE.....	v
ABBREVIATIONS AND OTHER DESIGNATIONS.....	v
ARGUMENT.....	1
<b>I. THE COMMISSION FUNDAMENTALLY MISAPPREHENDS THE INTERLATA SUBSIDY MECHANISM ESTABLISHED IN 1985: THE MECHANISM WAS NOT CREATED AS A “SINGULAR, UNIQUE BENEFIT OF EARNINGS REGULATION,” BUT AS COMPENSATION TO GTC FOR THE LOSS OF ACCESS CHARGE REVENUES, IN LIEU OF A LOCAL RATE INCREASE .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. THE COMMISSION’S APPLICATION OF A CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES TEST TO TERMINATE GTC’S ENTITLEMENT TO THE SUBSIDY REVENUES WITHOUT AN EARNINGS REVIEW OR AN OFFSET REPRESENTS A DEPARTURE FROM ITS PRIOR ORDERS, AND THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>III. THE 1995 PRICE CAP STATUTE DOES NOT CREATE AUTHORITY FOR THE APPLICATION OF THE “CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES” TEST, BUT INSTEAD PRECLUDES THE COMMISSION’S TERMINATION OF GTC’S ENTITLEMENT TO THE REVENUES.....</b>	<b>15</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS, Cont.**

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<u>AT&amp;T Communications v. Marks,</u> 515 So.2d 741 (Fla. 1987).....	17,18
<u>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Johnson,</u> 708 So.2d 594, 596-597 (Fla. 1998).....	10
<u>Citizens of State of Fla. v. Wilson,</u> 568 So.2d 1267 (Fla. 1990).....	8
<u>Florida Cities Water Co. v. State, Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</u> 705 So.2d 620 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	14
<u>Gulf Power Company v. Bevis,</u> 289 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1974).....	1
<u>Keystone Water Company, Inc. v. Bevis,</u> 278 So.2d 606, 609 (Fla. 1973).....	1
<u>Palm Coast Utility Corp. v. State,</u> ____ So.2d ____, 1999 WL 761169 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999).....	14
<u>Southern States Utilities v. Florida Pub. Serv. Comm'n.,</u> 714 So.2d 1046, 1057 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	14
<u>Teleco Communications Co. v. Clark,</u> 695 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1997).....	17,18
 <b>FLORIDA STATUTES</b>	
§ 364.01(3).....	16
§ 364.051.....	1,15-21
§ 364.051(5).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Cont.**

Page(s)

**FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

In re: Intrastate Telephone Access Charges for Toll Use of Local Exchange Services,  
84 F.P.S.C. 12:119 (1984) ("Order No. 13934").....PASSIM

In re: Intrastate access charges for toll use of local access charges,  
85 F.P.S.C. 6:69 (1985) ("Order No. 14452") .....PASSIM

In re: Investigation Into St. Joseph Telephone & Telegraph Co.'s Authorized Return on Equity & Earnings,  
89 F.P.S.C. 12:97 (1989).....12

In re: Modified Minimum Filing Requirements Report of Northeast Florida Telephone Company, Inc.,  
93 F.P.S.C. 2:419 (1993).....12,13

**LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS**

Fla. H.R. Comm. on Commerce, CS for SB 1554 (1995)  
Staff Analysis, (final May 8, 1995).....15
